The Eastern Side of Portion of Trafalgar Road, in the City of Nelson, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of December, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Nelson City Council on the tenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, the portion of street affected by such resolution being more particularly described in the Schedule hereto, viz.—

"That the Nelson City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets of the City of Nelson, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to that portion of Trafalgar Road shown on the plan annexed hereto and thereon coloured pink and marked

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the eastern side of the portion of Trafalgar Road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centreline of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE eastern side of all that portion of street, situated in the Nelson Land District, City of Nelson, known as Trafalgar Road, fronting part Section 5 and Section 6, Block H, District of Wakatu, City of Nelson. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 90602, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/365.)

Works Act, 1928.

The Eastern Side of Portion of Market Street and the Northern Side of Portion of Main Street, in the Borough of Blenheim, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of December, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Blenheim Borough Council on the twelfth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five viz: thirty-five, viz. :

"That the Blenheim Borough Council, having control of the streets known as Market Street and Main Street, Blenheim, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the portions of the said streets fronting Lots part 1, 15, and part 16, Town of Blenheim, being the land contained in C.T. 35/237, each frontage being 304-25 links and 250 links in length respectively";

such portions of streets being described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

The eastern side of all that portion of street, situated in the Marlborough Land District, Borough of Blenheim, known as Market Street, fronting Allotment 15 and part Allotment 16 of Section 1, District of Omaka, and other part of the said Section 1, District of Omaka.

Also the northern side of all that portion of street, situated in the said land district and borough, known as Main Street, fronting Allotment 15 of Section 1, District of

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 90453, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1429.)

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of December, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Pahi Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt Pahi Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Pahi Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALLOTMENTS 21 and 22, Township of Pahi, Block III, Hukatere Survey District: Area, 1 acre 0 roods 29 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/402.)

Recreation Reserves in Wellington Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of November, 1935.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Nukumaru Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Nukumaru Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

Wellington Land District.—Nukumaru Domain.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.—NURUMARU DOMAIN.

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 1 acre 0 roods 28·2 perches, more or less, situate in Block II, Westmere Survey District, being part of Sections 94 and 95, right bank Wanganui River, and being all the land in Certificate of Title, Volume 445, folio 39, Wellington Registry.

Also all that area containing by admeasurement 1 acre 2 roods 28·7 perches, more or less, situate in Block X, Nukumaru Survey District, being part of Pakaraki IL No. 1, and being also all the land in Certificate of Title, Volume 445, folio 60, Wellington Registry.

J. A. MITCHELL, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/39.)